DM-TFTR128-446
1.28"  240 X 240  TFT ROUND
DISPLAY MODULE-SPI
 DM-TFTR128-446
Copyright ©  2022                                       2 / 9                                        www.displaymodule.com
Contents
1 Revision History
2 Main Features
3 Pin Description
4 Mechanical Drawing
5 Optics & Electrical Characteristics
5.1 Optics Characteristics
5.2 Absolute Maximum Ratings
5.3 Operating Conditions
5.4 Backlight Unit
5.5 AC Characteristics
5.5.1 5 AC Timing Characteristic of The LCD
6 Reliability
7 Warranty and Conditions
about:blank
about:blank
 DM-TFTR128-446
Copyright ©  2022                                       3 / 9                                        www.displaymodule.com
1 Revision History
Date Changes
2022-6-30 First release
2 Main Features
Item Specification Unit
Diagonal Size 1.28 inch
Resolution 240 RGB x 240 pixel
Dot pitch 0.135(H) x 0.135(V) mm
Drive IC GC9A01 -
Interface 4 Line SPI -
Active Area 32.4 x 32.4 mm
Module Dimension 35.6(H) x 38.1(V) x 1.5(D)  mm
Luminance 400 Cd/m2
View angle ALL -
Backlight 2 LED Parallel
Operating Temp -20℃~ +70℃ ℃
Storage Temp -30℃~ +80℃ ℃
Weight TBD g
 DM-TFTR128-446
Copyright ©  2022                                       4 / 9                                        www.displaymodule.com
3 Pin Description
Pin No. Symbol Function Description
1 GND Power Ground
2 LEDK LED Cathode
3 LEDA LED Anode
4 VDD Power Supply for Analog
5 GND Power Ground
6 GND Power Ground
7 D/C Display data/command selection pin in 4-line serial interface
8 CS Chip selection pin, Low enable, high disable
9 SCL This pin is used to be serial interface clock
10 SDA
SPI interface input/output pin. the data is latched on the rising edge of the
SCL signal
11 RESET
This signal will reset the device and it must be applied to properly
initialize the chip. Signal is active low
12 GND Power Ground
 DM-TFTR128-446
Copyright ©  2022                                       5 / 9                                        www.displaymodule.com
4 Mechanical Drawing
1
0.
建
议
机
壳
开
窗
可
视
区
比
LC
D
 A
.A
区
单
边
大
0.
3
m
m
8
.
L
C
M
Lu
m
i
na
n
ce
:
40
0
C
D
/
M2
(
TY
P
)
N
O
T
E
S
:
1
.
DI
S
P
L
A
Y
T
Y
P
E
:
 1
.
28
"
TF
T
2
.
V
IE
W
IN
G
 D
I
RE
C
TI
O
N
:
A
ll
5
.
O
P
E
R
AT
I
N
G
TE
M
P.
:
-2
0
°
C
~
7
0
°
C
3
.
P
OL
A
RI
Z
ER
MO
D
E:
T
R
A
NS
M
IS
S
IV
E
/N
O
RM
A
LL
Y
 B
L
AC
K
7
.
BA
CK
 L
I
GH
T
:
2
 C
H
IP
-
WH
I
TE
 L
E
D
6
.
S
TO
R
AG
E
 T
E
MP
.
:
-
3
0
°
C
~
8
0
°
C
9
.
U
NM
A
RK
E
D
T
OL
E
RA
N
C
E
:
±
0.
2
O
r
i
gi
n
a
l
D
ra
w
i
n
g
A
2
0
1
9
0
7
10
R
em
ar
k
It
em
D
at
e
4
线
S
P
I
I
f
=
40
m
A
Vf
=2
.
9
~3
.1
V
21 3 4P
I
N
6 8 97 1
0
1
1
1
2
5
D
E
S
C
R
I
P
TI
ON
G
ND
G
ND
D
/C
C
S
S
CL S
D
A
R
E
S
E
T
G
N
D
GN
D
L
ED
A
L
E
DK
V
D
D
32.40(LCD A,A)
3
5
.
2±
0
.
15
(
L
CD
)
1
.
6
0
1.60
37.24±0.15(LCD)
IC
3
2
.
4
0
(
L
CD
 A
.A
)
银
浆
点
2.00
单
面
弯
折
区
域
1.70
A
K
10.24±0.5
F
P
C
弯
折
示
意
图
F
P
C
展
开
出
货
F
P
C
弯
折
突
出
背
光
胶
框
背
光
灯
线
处
高
度
（
H
=
0.
4
5
M
A
X
）
请
注
意
机
壳
避
空
0.50Max
 DM-TFTR128-446
Copyright ©  2022                                       6 / 9                                        www.displaymodule.com
5 Optics & Electrical Characteristics
5.1 Optics Characteristics
Item Symbol Min Typ Max Unit Remark
View Angles TOP ΘU 80 85 - deg
Note1
View Angles Bottom ΘD 80 85 - deg
View Angles Right ΘR 80 85 - deg
View Angles Left ΘL 80 85 - deg
C.I.E(Red)
(x)
(y)
-0.02
0.644
0.333
+0.02
-
BM-7A
C.I.E(Green)
(x)
(y)
0.325
0.566
-
C.I.E(Blue)
(x)
(y)
0.134
0.124
-
C.I.E(White)
(x)
(y)
0.324
0.347
-
Response Time  TR +TF - 30 35 ms Note3
Contrast Ratio CR 900 1100 - -- Note2
 DM-TFTR128-446
Copyright ©  2022                                       7 / 9                                        www.displaymodule.com
5.2 Absolute Maximum Ratings
Item Symbol Min Max Unit
Supply Voltage  VDD -0.3 4.0 V
Analog Supply Voltage VDDIO -0.3 4.0 V
Logic Input Voltage VIN -0.3 VDDIO+0.5 V
Operating Temperature TOP -20 +70 ℃
Storage Temperature TST -30 80 ℃
5.3 Operating Conditions
Item Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
System Voltage VDD 2.4 2.8 3.3 V
Interface Operation Voltage VDDIO 1.65 1.8 3.3 V
Gate Driver High Voltage VGH 8 -- 16.5 V
Gate Driver Low Voltage VGL -10 - -5 V
Operating Current for VDD IDD - 8 10 mA
Sleep_In Mode VDD Idd - 15 30 uA
Sleep_In Mode VDDIO Iddio - 5 10 uA
5.4 Backlight Unit
Item Symbol Min Typ Max Unit Remark
Voltage for LED backlight VLED 2.9 3.0 3.1 V
Current for LED backlight
ILED - 40 60 mA
2 LED
Parallel
Power Consumption Pbl - 120 186 mW 1
Brightness Lbr 350 400 - cd/m2 2
LED Life time - 20000 - - hr 3
 DM-TFTR128-446
Copyright ©  2022                                       8 / 9                                        www.displaymodule.com
5.5 AC Characteristics
5.5.1 5 AC Timing Characteristic of The LCD
6 Reliability
Test Item Content of Test Test Condition Note
High Temperature Storage
Endurance test applying the high storage
temperature for a long time.
90℃
96hrs
2
Low Temperature Storage
Endurance test applying the high storage
temperature for a long time.
-40℃
96hrs
1,2
High Temperature
Operation
Endurance test applying the electric stress
(Voltage & Current) and the thermal stress
to the element for a long time.
85℃
96hrs
-
Low Temperature
Operation
Endurance test applying the electric stress
under low temperature for a long time.
-30℃
96hrs
1
High Temperature/ The module should be allowed to stand at 60℃,90%RH 1,2
 DM-TFTR128-446
Copyright ©  2022                                       9 / 9                                        www.displaymodule.com
Humidity Operation 60℃,90%RH max, for 96hrs under no-load
condition excluding the polarizer. Then
taking it out and drying it at normal
temperature.
96hrs
Thermal Shock Resistance
The sample should be allowed stand the
following 10 cycles of operation.
-30℃/85℃
20 cycles
-
Vibration Test
Endurance test applying the vibration during
transportation and using.
Frequency
range:10~55Hz,
Stroke:1.5mm
Sweep:10Hz~55
Hz~10Hz 2 hours
for each direction
of X.Y.Z. (6
hours for total)
(Package
condition).
3
Static Electricity Test
Endurance test apply the electric stress to
the terminal.
C=150pF,
R=330,5points
/panel Air:±8KV,
5times;
Contact:±6KV, 5
times;
(Environment:
15℃~35℃,
30%~60%).
-
Note1:  No dew condensation to be observed.
Note2:  The function test shall be conducted after 4 hours storage at the normal. Temperature and humidity after
remove from the rest chamber.
Note3:  Test performed on product itself, not inside a container
7  Warranty and Conditions